Incorrect recognition of interest paid in the consolidated statement of cash flows

During 2024, management identified that interest paid of AZN 5,100 relating to bonds was
erroneously presented under financing activities in prior year consolidated cash flow statement. As
a result, net cash generated by operating activities was overstated by AZN 5,100, while net cash
generated by financing activities was understated by the same amount.

Management restated consolidated statement of cash flows to correct affected financial statement
line items. These adjustments have no impact on the total cash and cash equivalents at the end of
the period.

“AZERBAIJAN CASPIAN SHIPPING” CJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 (CONTINUED)
(in thousands of Azerbaijani Manats)

36

Reclassifications

Certain other comparatives for the year ended 31 December 2023 have been reclassified in order to
conform to the presentation for the current year. Such reclassifications were made to improve the
quality of presentation and do not affect previously reported profit or equity.

Financial statement line item
As previously

reported  Reclassifications  Adjustments  As restated

Long-term portion of trade and other receivables 110,591  -  (6,087)  104,504

Total non-current assets 1,304,848  -  (6,087)  1,298,761

Trade and other payables  28,910   (976)   -   27,934
Provisions  -   976   -   976

Total current liabilities  99,305   -   -   99,305

Deferred tax liabilities  33,407   -   (1,217)   32,190

Total non-current liabilities 207,802  -  (1,217)  206,585

Retained earnings 635,281  -  (4,870)  630,411

Total equity 1,436,432  -  (4,870)  1,431,562

The effect of the reclassifications made to the disclosure Note 20 for the year ended 31 December
2023 is as follows:

Disclosure note item As previously reported  Reclassifications  As restated

Raw materials and consumables used 66,264  2,087  68,351
Other 22,360  (2,087)  20,273

Total cost of sales, social, general, administrative and other
operating expenses 513,849  -  513,849

The effect of the adjustments made to the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended
31 December 2023 is as follows:

Financial statement line item
As previously

reported  Adjustments   As restated

Interest paid (310)  (5,100)  (5,410)

Net cash flows from operating activities 110,141  (5,100)  105,041

Repayment of interest on bonds (5,100)  5,100  -

Net cash flow from financing activities 392,665  5,100  397,765

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 244,845  -  244,845

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 278,314  -  278,314

“AZERBAIJAN CASPIAN SHIPPING” CJSC

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 (CONTINUED)
(in thousands of Azerbaijani Manats)

37

6. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH

Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash comprised the following as at:

31 December
2024

31 December

2023

AZN denominated bank balances 4,474  3,847
USD denominated bank balances 3,653  274,119